PUBLIC COMMENTS AND RESPONSES TO COMMENTS

STATEWIDE GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS 

FOR DREDGED OR FILL DISCHARGES TO WATERS 

DEEMED BY THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

TO BE OUTSIDE OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION  (GENERAL WDRs)

Stoel Rives LLP

Comment 1  

“Not every excavation entails a discharge of waste, not all fill constitutes waste, and not all dredging results in a discharge of waste.  To the extent that such activities entail the discharge of waste, the Board of course has the authority to regulate them; to the extent that such activities do not entail the discharge of waste, the Board has no such authority.”

Response 1

The term “excavation” has been defined to enhance clarity.  To the extent the commenter suggests that the discharge of fill material to waters of the state does not constitute a discharge of waste, the comment is inconsistent with the legislative history, the intent of the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act, and the practice of the State and Regional Boards for the last 30 years.  Irrespective, the General WDRs are not intended to expand, contract, or opine upon the scope of the Boards’ authority.  We have therefore modified the WDRs to demonstrate that they apply where the discharge would otherwise require WDRs or a waiver of WDRs.  

Comment 2

“Second, the proposal speaks in terms of the acreage and length of “impact.” While we presume that the Board intends to model its proposal on the approach of the Corps, which has prescribed limitations on some of its nationwide permits in terms of the size and length of the “loss” of waters of the United States, …. the Board’s use of the term “impact” in this context may cause some confusion. The area of “impact,” for instance, may be interpreted to extend beyond that portion of a water actually filled or dredged. It may even be interpreted to extend beyond the water into the surrounding landscape. If a five-acre construction project entails filling a 0.1-acre wetland, what is the pertinent size of the “impact”? In reviewing the impacts of projects under CEQA, moreover, agencies commonly recognize that projects may “impact” areas even beyond the boundaries of the project site. We suggest that the Board revise its proposal to clarify that the prescribed size limitations pertain to the area of waters of the state affected in specific ways, such as those ways specified by the Corps.”

Response 2

The size definition has been clarified in the revised General WDR and we have added additional language to assist in determining the impact for purposes of calculating eligibility, mitigation requirements and applicable fees.  For purposes of determining eligibility, fees and mitigation, “wetland” is defined similar to the federal criteria, “headwaters” are defined as the first and second order drainage and “riparian areas” are defined similar to the National Academy of Sciences definition.

The size criteria are as follows:

a.  Excavation and fill activities must not discharge to an area greater than two-tents (0.2) of an acre of waters of the state; and 

b.  Linear excavation and fill activities affecting drainage features and shorelines, e.g. bank stabilization, revetment and channelization projects, must not discharge to more than 400 linear feet of waters of the state; and 

c.  Dredging activities must dredge not more than 50 cubic yard within waters of the state. 

Comment 3

“Third, the vagueness of the proposal is compounded by the reference to ‘temporary

impact’.  If, as part of a construction project, 0.1 acre of a five-acre pond will be filled, will all or only a portion of the pond fall within the area of ‘temporary impact’? Apart from the difficulties of interpretation introduced by the term ‘temporary’ in this context, we question the need and utility of including anything other than permanent impacts on waters in the size limitation for the General WDRs. The Corps has found it best to key its limitations on various nationwide permits to the area of permanent loss of waters.”

Response 3

The term  “temporary impacts” refers to impacts on environmental resources during construction where the resources can be restored to pre-project conditions after construction is completed.  We believe the term is clear, but we have added a definition.  Regarding the size limitation, if we did not include temporary impacts, they would not be included in the General WDRs and would therefore be regulated under individual WDRs or waivers, defeating the purpose of these General WDRs.

Comment 4

“We suggest that the Board revise the proposal to clarify that the linear-feet limitation applies to streams and linear activities, such as bank stabilization.”

Response 4

Clarifications have been made.  See Response No. 2.

Comment 5

“Fifth, the use of “excavation” in one size limitation and “dredging” in the next may cause confusion. Do the two terms have different meanings in this context? An excavation may affect less than 0.2 acre and 400 linear feet of water and entail removal of more than 50 cubic yards of material. If so, does it qualify for the General WDRs?”

Response 5

Excavation and dredging have been defined, and their usage has been clarified in the General WDRs. See Response No. 2. 

Comment 6

“While the proposed General WDRs set forth maximum size limitations (as discussed above) and prescribe the paperwork required for activities not exceeding the maximum size, they do not establish corresponding minimum size thresholds for activities not warranting any paperwork.  Absent a provision establishing such a minimum size threshold, the General WDRs may be interpreted to require all of the described paperwork, including a mitigation plan, for activities with any, even trivial, impacts on waters of the state, such as the dredging or filling of one square foot of such waters. We suggest that the Board add a minimum size threshold to the General WDRs in order to avoid such an unwarranted result.  One obvious threshold would be discharges into waters of the state that either are exempt under CEQA or are determined through a negative declaration to have less than significant effects on the environment.”  

Response 6 

The commenter misunderstands the purpose of the General WDRs.  The General WDRs are intended to ease the filing and processing requirements for projects involving discharges below a certain size.  The commenter’s suggestion that discharges smaller than the small size indicated should be exempt from the General WDRs implies a perception that those projects would be exempt from regulation by the State and Regional Boards.  The commenter is in error.  Porter Cologne contains no exception for de minimis discharges, and the Boards are required to regulate any discharge of waste that could affect the quality of state waters.  As such, including a minimum size threshold would have the opposite effect as that desired by the commenter—the discharger would be required to obtain individual WDRs or an individual waiver thereof for those ultra-small activities.  Additionally, size is not the only criterion used to evaluate the value of waterbodies; strategically placed small wetlands may play important roles in their watershed in removing pollutants, retaining and desynchronizing flood flows, and supporting habitat connectivity.  Moreover, the Boards need to review such discharges to ensure that their cumulative effect is less than significant.  With regard to the scope and burden of the “paperwork”, it is fully intended and reasonable to conclude that the detail of the information provided in the Notice of Intent and the Mitigation Plan will be relative to the size of the discharge and its effect on water quality and beneficial uses.

Comment 7

“Why should the General WDRs not apply to discharges affecting rare, candidate, threatened, or endangered species.  Activities affecting such species are reviewed by the pertinent regulatory agencies… and activities taking such species must be specifically authorized by those agencies. If anything, there is less need for the Board to spend time reviewing those activities (and thus duplicating the review of other agencies).”

Response 7

In the first instance, the resource agencies responsible for reviewing and authorizing the take of such special status species are charged with protecting the species, not the water quality.  While there may be some overlap, the charge of Porter-Cologne is thus focused on a different resource.  In any event, under the CEQA Guidelines, the take of such species requires a mandatory finding of significant impacts.  The State Board lacks the resources at this time to undertake the analysis that would be required to prepare an environmental impact report that addresses all the potential individual and cumulative impacts of the take of an unknown number of species from an unknown number of locations.  Aside from personnel constraints, such analysis would be largely speculative, and would be best addressed through an individual review, rather than through a general order.

Comment 8

“The proposed General WDRs state that they do not apply to discharges that “adversely impact biologically unique or sensitive natural communities.” The meaning of these terms is uncertain. Again, does “adversely impact” refer to the area filled, etc., as discussed above? Or does it refer to other types of impacts? And what are “biologically unique or sensitive natural communities?”

Response 8

The eligibility statement in the General WDRs (II, A. 7) has been revised to include language that closer reflects the relevant impacts as described in the CEQA Guidelines. 

Comment 9

“…In a preamble provision, however, the General WDRs state that discharges to habitat supporting “special-status species” require project-specific analysis and such discharges are therefore not authorized by the General WDRs. The reference to “special-status species,” an informal term variously defined in different contexts, unnecessarily introduces potential confusion.”

Response 9

Comment noted. The term “special-status species” has been replaced with the term  “… rare, candidate, threatened or endangered species…” to avoid confusion and to be consistent with CEQA.

Comment 10

“Following the approach used for the proposed General WDRs, though, the Board could review the environmental effects of the nationwide permit discharges and comply with CEQA by conducting an initial study of the sort conducted for the proposed General WDRs and adopting a mitigated negative declaration. … It only stands to reason, thus, that if the Board can adopt a mitigated negative declaration for the proposed General WDRs, it can do so for the Corps nationwide permits as well. We urge the Board to do just that and consider certification of the various Corps nationwide permits at its earliest opportunity.”

Response 10

Comment noted.

SHEPPARD MULLIN ET AL, ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Comment 11

“The proffered basis for adopting the proposed WDRs no longer exists.  … The Corps and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) have recently announced they have decided not to modify the regulations that specify the scope of Clean Water Act jurisdiction.”

Response 11

Clarifying changes have been made.  The Guidance that was issued with the proposed rule making instructed field staff not to regulate the waters in question without formal project-specific approval from headquarters.  Notwithstanding the abandonment of the federal rule change, that Guidance has not been withdrawn.  Furthermore, the ultimate affect of the SWANCC decision on the scope of the federal definition of jurisdictional waters has not yet been determined.  What is clear, however, is that many waters that were formerly regulated under federal law no longer are.
Comment 12

“We question whether any efficiency gain would be realized if a separate mitigation plan must be prepared by a discharger and approved by Executive Officer or Executive Director given that any impacts are minimal and likely to have been addressed in CEQA documentation also submitted for review.  The proposed WDR should require the preparation of a mitigation plan only if impacts to waters were not considered in the CEQA documentation.”

Response 12

Enrolling discharges into the General WDRs will be more efficient than issuing individual WDRs.  See Response #6. Nothing precludes the applicant from submitting the mitigation plan that was created for the appropriate CEQA document for the project as the mitigation plan under the General WDRs.  However, the Executive Director or Executive Officer must review the mitigation plan to independently determine whether it is adequate and meets the requirements of the General WDRs.

Comment 13

“Many of the requirements in the proposed order are also vague and subject to debate.  The proposed WDRs effectively incorporate the Corps and EPA’s Section 404(b)(1) guidelines, which require the sequential demonstration of avoidance, minimization, and mitigation for impacts to waters of the United States.  Yet the proposed order offers no guidance on important matters such as what constitutes a “practicable alternative.”  Will the Board follow the guidance of the federal agencies, or will it apply its own standards?  Without clear criteria, decisions by the Executive officer or Executive Director may be arbitrary and capricious.”

Response 13

Where federal regulatory terms are used in the General WDRs, it is intended that the federal regulatory definitions be applied.  The language was chosen because of it is understood in the dredge and fill discharge community.  The term “practicable alternatives” has been defined with a reference to part 230.10(a)(2) of Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations.
Comment 14

“We question the wisdom of applying another agency’s regulatory program, particularly here given the rigorous requirements of the 404(b)(1) guidelines and the limited impacts authorized under the proposed general WDRs.  The incorporation of the Section 404(b)(1) guidelines into the WDR process represents a fundamental change in policy and should, at a minimum, be undertaken only after a full and fair consideration of all comments from the interested public.”

Response 14

The requirements do not represent a change in policy, fundamental or otherwise.  In the first instance, the 404(b)(1) guidelines are applied under federal law. To the extent the State will be now regulating some waters through WDRs because federal jurisdiction is contracted, the similar rules will continue to apply, thus promoting consistency between federal and State regulation.  Furthermore, “no-net-loss” of wetlands has long been the official policy of the State of California, not just the federal government.
Comment 15

“We do not believe the proposed order adequately notified the public of the potential incorporation of the 404(b)(1) guidelines to elicit meaningful comment on this important matter.”

Response 15

Notice of the General WDRs, including its provisions, was provided in the manner required by law.
Comment 16

“Further, the proposed order should clarify that, where a separate mitigation plan is required, the discharger is authorized to proceed with the proposed activity if the Executive Officer or Executive Director fails to comment on the mitigation plan within the 45 days.”

Response 16

The appropriate provisions (II.C.1, II.C.10, and II.C.19) have been revised to clarify that the Executive Officer or Executive Director shall respond within 45 days after submittal of the Notice of Intent.  If after 45-days from submittal of the Notice of Intent, the discharger has not received a Notice of Exclusion or a letter stating that the Notice of Intent was incomplete, the discharger can proceed to discharge.

Comment 17

  “The proposed order states that any unavoidable impacts should be mitigated to ensure no net loss of acreage.  However, it is not clear how such impacts are to be measured and quantified.  Will the Board use Corps criteria (as if impacted waters were not isolated) to determine the extent of Board-jurisdictional impacts that require mitigation, or will it measure impacts to waters of the state.  If the Board will use impacts to waters of the State as the appropriate metric, the proposed order should offer clear guidance on the extent of the Board’s jurisdiction for waters of the State.  For example, what is the lateral extent of waters of the State in a streambed?  Corps jurisdiction stops at the ordinary high water mark, but it is unclear if waters of the State extend higher or lower on the bank profile.  Without a clear means of measuring impacts, it is impossible to determine how much mitigation is required.”

Response 17

The Corps delineates “jurisdictional” waters for that purpose.  The Clean Water Act confers jurisdiction over discharges to “waters of the United States”.  Accordingly, to determine whether the Corps has authority over the discharge, it is necessary for the Corps to identify the boundaries of such waters.  The Boards are not so limited.  The Boards’ authority to issue waste discharge requirements extends to discharges of waste that could affect the quality of waters of the state.  Thus, unlike the Corps, California’s jurisdictional limit is on the affect of the discharge, not its location.  Accordingly, the appropriate “metric” is impacts to waters of the state.  The definition of “waters of the state” is set forth in Water Code section 13050(e), and it requires no further definition.  To determine eligibility, mitigation ratios and applicable fees, clarifying language has been included to explain that the Corps’ definition of wetlands will apply, and additional provisions relating to discharges in the riparian zone have been added.  These provisions should not be construed as limiting the Boards’ authority over waters that may not meet the Corps’ three-parameter wetlands delineation or line of ordinary high water tests.  Rather, discharges that could significantly affect the quality of state waters, that are proposed to be discharged into areas that do not qualify as “wetlands” under the federal definition (e.g., the water meets less than all three parameters), and discharges to uplands outside the riparian zone, if likely to generate significant impacts to state waters, may be appropriately excluded by the Regional or State Board with an NOE, as provided in the General WDRs, as they may require an individual evaluation.  

Comment 18

“The proposed order also states that no discharge is authorized if the discharger has received a notice of exclusion from the Executive Officer or Executive Director.  Yet the proposed order provides no criteria for determining whether a proposed discharge should be excluded from the General WDRs.  Without such criteria, decisions by the Executive Officer or Executive Director could be arbitrary and capricious.”

Response 18  

Discharges are excluded from the General WDRs if they fail to meet the conditions and eligibility criteria set in the General WDRs, or if the Executive Officer determines based upon project-specific considerations, that the discharge more appropriately should receive individual consideration.

Comment 19

“The proposed order does offer some factors that should be considered in determining the adequacy of mitigation plans, but many of these factors appear to be unrelated to the Basin Plan.  Because the Basin Plan establishes the applicable water quality standards within the State, we believe the adequacy of the mitigation plan should be determined solely by reference to consistency with the appropriate Basin Plan.”

Response 19

The introductory statements of the Compensatory Mitigation section and the items listed under it indicate how to mitigate impacts for Beneficial Uses and water quality objectives and we believe it is consistent with the Basin Plans.  Since the environmental documentation for this order is a mitigated negative declaration, the mitigation plan must also demonstrate that any adverse environmental impacts must be mitigated to less than significant levels.

Comment 20

“Finally, we believe the amount of impacts authorized under the proposed should be increased to 0.5 acre, which is consistent with impact authorized under the Corps nationwide permit program.”

Response 20

Staff does not believe that the State Board can justifiably authorize such large discharges and still be assured there will be no unmitigated environmental impacts.  Accordingly, a negative declaration would be inappropriate.

Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

Comment 21

“The MND is not the appropriate environmental document to rely on in support of a discretionary action by the SWRCB.  The MND clearly points out this conclusion in three different places with the initial study Checklist:

a. 
Initial Study and Checklist, item III (Environmental Factors Potentially Affected).  Both Biological Resources and Hydrology/Water Quality have been checked off as being “Potentially Significant Impact.”

b. 
Impact Questionnaire/Environmental Checklist, Item 4.c. regarding  “ a substantial adverse effect on federally protected wetlands as defined in Section 404 of the federal Clean Water Act.” has been checked off as being a “Potentially Significant Impact.”

c. 
Impact Questionnaire/Environmental Checklist, Item 8.f, regarding “otherwise substantially degrade water quality….” Has been checked of as being a “Potentially Significant Impact.”

The Initial Study and Environmental Checklist is from Appendix G of the State CEQA Guidelines.  While the formatting can vary from agency to agency, the requirements as outlined in Appendix G, must be met.  In page 3 of Appendix G, item 3 states the following.  “Once a lead agency has determined that a particular physical impact may occur, then the checklist answers must indicate whether the impact is potentially significant, less than significant with mitigation, or less than significant.  “Potentially Significant Impact” is appropriate if there is substantial evidence that an effect may be significant.  If there are one or more “Potentially Significant Impacts” when a determination is made, and EIR is required.”  Hence, the two “Potentially Significant Impacts” identified in the MND, Biological Resources and Hydrology/Water Quality Clearly mandate that and EIR and not MND is required to support the SWRCB’s discretionary decision.”

Response 21

The checklist was filled out incorrectly.  Although the discharges that would be enrolled in the General WDRs could have potential significant environmental effects on biological resources and hydrology/water quality, the conditions in the General WDRs ensure that these environmental effects will be less than significant.  The environmental checklist has been revised to move the checks over the boxes that say  “less than significant with mitigation incorporated.”  In the mitigated negative declaration, all checks for potential significant impacts have been removed.

Comment 22

“The information presented in the MND/IS on potential impacts is conclusory with no supporting evidence.  This deficiency is known in the CEQA field as the “naked checklist.”  Statements are made throughout the Impact Questionnaire/Environmental Checklist of the MND with vague statements about effects without providing some legal or technical basis.  This does not provide full public disclosure to decision makers or to the public.”

Response 22

Additional discussion has been added to the initial study/checklist and mitigated negative declaration.  Because of the inherent characteristics of the project, the adoption of General WDRs that will cover future proposed discharges of dredged or fill materials, the discussion is necessarily more general than specific.

Comment 23

“The project description of the proposed project is unclear in aspects detailed elsewhere in the letter and does not include a discussion of how this proposed requirement would duplicate or affect existing State regulations (e.g. California Fish and Game Code).  The project description needs to provide full disclosure so that affected entities can understand how the process will affect their operations, so that in turn they can make meaningful comments to SWRCB during the public review period.”

Response 23

CEQA does not require a regulatory analysis.  See response 26 for a discussion of whether discharges regulated under other state processes should be exempt from the proposed General WDRs.

Comment 24

“Proposed mitigation measures must be more fully discussed rather than merely stating they will avoid, minimize, or compensate for the potentially significant impacts.  Without the proposed MND, it is difficult to know if such impacts would be fully mitigated (without knowing what those measures could be) to levels that are less than significant. (Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino (1988) 202 Cal. App. 3d 296)”

Response 24

The mitigation measures are written so they can mitigate the varying impacts associated with discharges of dredged or fill materials.  They provide a general guideline as to what is to be required for mitigation.  The Regional Board executive officer is responsible for determining if the discharger has complied with these guidelines in preparing the mitigation plan.  For the small discharges that will be covered under the General WDRs, the level of detail in the General WDRs for the mitigation plan is appropriate. 

Comment 25

“If the potentially significant impacts…, MND is not an appropriate document”

Response 25

This concern is addressed in Response number 21.

Comment 26

“Projects regulated under other state processes (e.g. Section 1600 of the Fish and Game Code) should be exempt from the proposed WDRs”.

Response 26

The State Board cannot abdicate its responsibilities under the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Act to other agencies.  We have included language in the order, however, that the Regional Board Executive Officer and the State Board Executive Director may consider the conditions and requirements in other agencies’ permits when evaluating whether the project is eligible for the General WDRs.

Comment 27

“Finding No 7: Please clarify that the specified limits apply on annual basis.  For example detention basin clean-outs would be limited to a 0.2-acre excavation per year.”

Response 27

We have added clarifying language (II.A.2 .e).

Comment 28

“Finding No. 15: Should be modified as follows: “… these General WDRs require that compensatory mitigation areas may be subject to deed restriction or other legal instrument that ensures preservation of the mitigation in perpetuity.”

Response 28

The comment did not provide a rationale for making deed restrictions optional.  Executive Order W-59-93 establishes a California Wetlands Conservation Policy including an objective to ensure no net loss and a long-term net gain of wetland quantity, quality, and permanence.  We know of no reasonable way to provide assurances that mitigation will be maintained permanently without appropriate deed restrictions. 

Comment 29

“Also, the finding should specify that temporary impacts would be excluded from compensatory mitigation requirements.”

Response 29

We have clarified in the order that temporary impacts do not ordinarily require compensatory mitigation.  In the event that temporary impacts have the potential to create significant environmental impacts, the temporary impacts must be mitigated as well, to less than significant levels, or the discharges should be permitted through individual WDRs or waivers of WDRs.  

Comment 30

“Finding No.17: Should be modified to clarify that discharges to habitat supporting special-status species may be authorized when potentially significant impacts would be reduced to a less than significant level with the implementation of appropriate mitigation and/or best management practices (e.g. project timed to avoid breeding season).”

Response 30

Potential impacts to habitat supporting special status species requires a mandatory findings of significance under CEQA.  While a project could potentially include adequate mitigation, it would be difficult and speculative to determine the individual and cumulative impacts of such projects at this juncture, given that we do not know what the projects are.  Thus, to ensure compliance with CEQA in all cases, we must exclude discharges from enrollment in the General WDRs if they present potential impacts to rare, threatened and endangered species and their habitat.  Please refer to Response 7 for more explanation.

Comment 31

“Finding No. 20: The expression of “annual fee” is confusing.  Should be clarified to allow for the submittal of a one time fee for non-occurring projects.”

Response 31 

Clarifications have been made.  Except for re-occurring discharges, dischargers will pay a one-time fee. 

Comment 32

“Page 6, paragraph beginning IT IS FURTHER ORDERED should be modified as follows “… dischargers seeking enrollment… shall submit the following…at least 45 days, to the extent feasible, prior to any discharge.” 

Response 32

The intent of the requirement is to provide the Regional Boards (or the State Board for multi-regional discharges) adequate time for reviewing all documents submitted by the discharger to make sure that all criteria for enrollment in the General WDRs have been met.  The full 45-day review period is needed to do this.

Comment 33

“Page 7, paragraph beginning “Avoidance” should be modified as follows: “…No discharge shall be permitted if there is reasonable and practicable alternative…”

Response 33

A footnote has been added to clarify the relation of this permit to federal regulation.  The draft language is consistent with the federal requirements.  We believe such consistency helps avoid confusing the regulated community.  Accordingly, lowering the state requirements by adding a reasonableness analysis to the practicable analysis would not be warranted.  

Comment 34

“Page 7,paragraph beginning “Minimization” should be modified as follows: “…to pre-project conditions as quickly as reasonable and practicable and by taking other reasonable and practicable measures…”

Response 34 

We do not believe the proposed language will clarify the intent of these General WDRs.  See Response No. 33.

Comment 35

“Page 7, paragraph beginning “Compensatory mitigation” is unclear with regards to which impacted waterbodies require compensatory mitigation.”

Response 35

The definition of waterbodies as used in these General WDRs has been clarified.

Comment 36

“Page 7, paragraph beginning “Compensatory mitigation” Metropolitan recommends adding the following items to the list:


(11) Maintenance of the project objectives to the greatest extent possible


(12) Measures that are capable of successful implementation.”

Response 36

The listed elements in condition II. B.4. C are intended to determine the value of impacted water and the probability of proposed compensation being successful.  The proposed revisions do not seem to relate to these needs.  Notably, the definition of “practicable alternatives” has been clarified to include a consideration of the project purposes, as noted in 40 CFR part 230.10(a)(2).

Comment 37

“At the bottom of page 7, the statement “ The Mitigation Plan will be subjected to RWQCB Executive Officer or SWRCB Executive Director approval” should be clarified to indicate that if no response is received within 45 days of submission, then the Mitigation Plan would be deemed approved”. 

Response 37

Clarification has been provided to reflect that the applicant may discharge 45 days after filing a complete Notice of Intent, if the discharger has not received a Notice of Exclusion or a letter stating that the Notice of Intent is incomplete.  

Comment 38

“Special Provision No. 4: This paragraph should be modified to include RWQCB and SWRCB timing limitations for providing written notification of an approved amendment”.

Response 38

The General WDRs have been revised to establish a 45-day period for reviewing amendments to mitigation plans.

Comment 39

“Special Provision No. 6: This paragraph should be modified as follows “…shall be submitted to the RWQCB, or to the SWRCB for multi-region projects, before any discharge authorized by these General WDRs occurs, to the extent feasible”.

Response 39

The documentation is part of our assurance that the mitigation will adequately compensate for losses.  It is therefore needed before the discharge begins.

Comment 40

“Standard Provision No. 3: Similar to Special Provision No. 4 above, this paragraph should be modified to include RWQCB and SWRCB timing limitations for providing confirmation or new WDRs.”

Response 40

The General WDRs have been revised to establish a 45-day period for providing confirmation as to whether proposed modifications would disqualify the discharger from coverage under the General WDRs.

Resource Landowners Coalition

Comment 41

“Exempt WDR from being required for any excavation or fill projects that has already been permitted by state or local agency.”

Response 41

As indicated in Response No. 26, we cannot abdicate our responsibility under Porter Cologne Water Quality Act to another agency.

Comment 42

“Provide a minimum threshold of impacts where no paper work or fee is necessary.”

Response 42

Refer to Response No. 6.

Comment 43

“Allow the issuance of streamlined General WDRs for larger projects that provide environmental enhancement or are environmentally benign.”

Response 43

Comment noted.

Comment 44

“Annual waste discharge fee structure appears ill suited for wetland.”

Response 44

The fees for the General WDRs can be found in the California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Section 2200.  The fees that apply are those for dredged or fill discharges, not the fees for discharges to land. Also, see response No. 31.

Comment 45 

“Review the proposal in light of the Bush Administration’s decision not to pursue previously proposed SWANCC regulatory guidance.”

Response 45

 See Response No. 11.
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